meets the requirements of the corporate charter and all state and municipal regulations. Any major 
additions or alterations to the facilities, or purchases or sale of club property, in one or more 
installments, which will, or may reasonably be expected to exceed twenty-five thousand ($25,000) 
must be approved by the membership. The Board of Directors must notify all members via the 
Newsletter that a motion for the expenditure or sale will be presented at the next monthly meeting. 
Two-thirds (2/3) of those voting must vote in favor of the motion for it to pass.

[...]

prior to the next regular meeting  
3. The final vote will be taken at the following membership meeting by closed ballot.  
4. Acceptance requires a positive vote by 2/3rds of the members that voted.  

ARTICLE XIX 

Annual Dues  

The annual dues shall be One Hundred Twenty-Five dollars ($125) per year an amount approved 
by the membership, payable on or before the first WEDNESDAY of February of each year, 
unless an extension has been granted by the BOD. 

Any member 75 years of age or older shall pay annual dues in the amount of Fifty dollars ($50)